

# CITY OF FRANKLIN

## Community Development Department

# Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

**Date:** March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-40: Tube Forming Systems, Inc. d/b/a Overton Industries

#### **Summary:**

1. On January 20<sup>th</sup>, 2022, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2022-01, approving a 3-year tax abatement with a 5% economic development fee on personal property for new equipment at 2155 McClain Drive.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees	37	38	+1
Salaries	\$2,010,340	\$2,845,693	+\$835,353
Average Hourly Salaries	\$26.85	\$36.00	+\$9.15
Personal Property Improvements	\$247,068	\$247,068	\$0

- 3. In 2021 The company has 1 fewer than estimated additional employees, but they have exceeded the average hourly wage indicated on the SB-1 Form. There is a deficit letter explaining the effects of COVID-19 on the company. In 2022 the company continues to actively hire as the market allows. In 2023 the company has met their employment estimate and has above wages. In 2024 all commitments have been met and wages are above expectation.
- 4. The company met the estimate on personal property.
- 5. The personal property tax abatement for Overton is scheduled to expire in tax year 2026 payable in 2027. The final compliance review will take place in 2026.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



February 20, 2025

Tube Forming Systems, Inc. 2155 McClain Drive Franklin, IN 46131

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist Dept. of Planning & Economic Development 70 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

RE: Tax Abatement Compliance for Tube Forming Systems, Inc.

Dear Mrs. Monson:

Enclosed please find Form CF-1 regarding compliance with personal property tax abatement which were granted to Tube Forming Systems in 2022 under Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 2022-01.

Please review all of the enclosed documents, if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mr. Scott Buie

CEO

Overton Industries, Inc.

### **COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS** PERSONAL PROPERTY

PRIVACY NOTICE This form contains confidential information pursuant to IC 6-1.1-35-9 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6.

FORM	CF-1	1	PP

20 **Pay 20** 

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

State Form 51765 (R7 / 12-22)

INSTRUCTIONS:

- Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local designating body to show the extent to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
   This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15, unless a filing extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between January 1 and the extended due date of each year. of each year.

  3. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (CF-1).

SECTION 1	Mile E	TAXPAY	ER INF	ORMA	TION		2, X hy		7	
Name of Taxpayer							County			
Tube Forming Systems, Inc.							John		_	
Address of Taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code) 2155 McClain Drive, Franklin, IN 46131						DLGF Taxing District Number Franklin				
Name of Contact Person Scott Buie							Email A	<sup>ddress</sup> e@overtor	aind.com	
SECTION 2	LOC	ATION AND E					o Daire	369701101	mid.com	
Name of Designating Body The City of Franklin Common Council			1	Resolution Number 2022-01			Estimate 02/0	Estimated State Date (month, day, year) 02/01/2022		
Location of Property 2155 McClain Drive, Franklin, IN 46131					Actual Start Date (month, day, year)					
Description of new manufacturing equipment, new	research and de		pment, n	ew infor	nation technol	ogy equipment, o	r Estimate	d Completion Date	(month, day, year)	
new logistical distribution equipment to be acquire	d.							02/10/2022		
Beamer Laser Marker 104-F	323 w/ Ro	tary Attac	hme	nt HA	AS VF-4	SS & 2SS	Actual C	completion Date (r	month, day, year)	
SECTION 3		EMPLOYE	EES AN	ID SAL	ARIES		DESTR.			
EMPLOYEES AND	SALARIES				AS ESTIM	ATED ON SB-1		ACTUAL		
Current Number of Employees				36				38		
Salaries				2,010	340.00			2,845,693.89		
Number of Employees Retained				36				36		
Salaries				2,010	340.00			2,845,693.89		
Number of Additional Employees				1				2		
Salaries				49,00	00.00			835,353.8	89	
SECTION 4	2 2 7 57	cos	T AND	VALUE	S					
						LOGISTICAL EQUI	DISTRIBUTIO PMENT			
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	соѕт	ASSESSED VALUE	COST		ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSE VALUE		ASSESSED VALUE	
Values Before Project	\$	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 247,068	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	s	s	
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$	\$	\$		\$	s	\$	\$	\$	
ACTUAL	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST		ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSE VALUE		ASSESSED VALUE	
Values Before Project	\$	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	s	\$	
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$247,068	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$	\$	\$		\$	\$	s	\$	s	
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$	\$	S		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
NOTE: The COST of the property is confident	ial pursuant to I	C 6-1.1-12.1-5.	.6(c).				"			
SECTION 5 WAST	E CONVERTE	D AND OTHE	R BEN	EFITS	PROMISED	BY THE TAXP	AYER			
WASTE CONVERTE	D AND OTHE	R BENEFITS			AS	ESTIMATED	ON SB-1	AC	TUAL	
Amount of Solid Waste Converted										
Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted										
Other Benefits:										
SECTION 6	H 15 5	TAXPAY	YER CE	RTIFIC	ATION		11/2/37		Server de l'American	
I hereby certify that the representations in	n this statemer	it are true.								
Signature of Authorized Representative			T	itle	CFO				onth, day, year)	
Mana 10								<u></u>	2025	

#### OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits.
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must
  include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a
  property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the county assessor and the county auditor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made a reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made a reasonable effort to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:							
	The property owner IS in substantial compliance						
	The property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance						
	Other (specify)						
Reasons for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)							
Signat	ure of Authorized Member			Date Signed (month, day, year)			
Atteste	ed By	Designa	ating Body				
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the property owner shall receive the opportunity for a hearing. The following date and time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance.							
Time o	of Hearing AM Date of Hearing (month, day, ye	ear)	Location of Hearing				
	□ PM						
	HEARING RESULTS (to be	comple	ted after the hearing)				
	☐ Approved		☐ Denied (see	Instruction 5 above)			
Reaso	ons for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)						
Signat	ture of Authorized Member			Date Signed (month, day, year)			
Atteste	ed By	Designa	ating Body				
APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]							
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the designating body's decision by filing a complaint in the office of the clerk of the Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the appeal is determined against the property owner.							